

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department
of Health Care Services, State of California,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC., A Nonprofit Corporation, et al.

—◆—
TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department
of Health Care Services, State of California, et al.,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, et al.

—◆—
TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department
of Health Care Services, State of California,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.

—◆—
**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
—◆—

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General

DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant
Attorney General

JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

RICHARD T. WALDOW
KARIN S. SCHWARTZ*

**Counsel of Record*

SUSAN M. CARSON
JENNIFER M. KIM
Supervising Deputy
Attorneys General

GREGORY D. BROWN

CARMEN SNUGGS
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1382

Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Karin.Schwartz@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

Of counsel:

DAN SCHWEITZER
2030 M Street, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036-3306
(202) 326-6010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. Respondents Cannot Judicially Enforce § 30(A) Because Congress Has Not Pro- vided for a Private Right of Action	4
II. Private Parties May Not Use a Preemp- tion Theory to Enforce § 30(A)	10
A. Neither the Supremacy Clause, Nor Equity, Supplies Private Parties with a Cause of Action to Enforce § 30(A)....	10
B. Preemption Is Not Available to En- force § 30(A), a Funding Condition, in Contravention of Congressional In- tent	27
C. Prudential Standing Principles Bar Respondents' Claims.....	34
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	26
<i>Ark. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahl- born</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	17
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	35
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	3, 19, 20
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	23
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Int'l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	15
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	17
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	15
<i>Cal. Dep't of Human Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971).....	17
<i>Cal. Pharm. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. C-91-0846-DLJ, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13891 (Sept. 13, 1991)	9
<i>Campbell v. Hussey</i> , 368 U.S. 297 (1961)	18
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cavanaugh v. Looney</i> , 248 U.S. 453 (1919)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	30
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Choctaw, Okla., & Gulf R.R. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 235 U.S. 292 (1914)	16
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	18
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	3, 35
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	17
<i>Cummings v. City of Chicago</i> , 188 U.S. 410 (1903)	15
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	18
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	26
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	1, 5, 27
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	5, 24, 25
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exeter Mem. Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 145 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1998)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	19
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865).....	18
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	26
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Heine v. Levee Comm'rs</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 655 (1873).....	21
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	15
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Trustees of Morden Coll.</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 973 (Ch. 1748).....	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kesler v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962).....	7
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	18
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	15
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	17
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	12
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	15, 19
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	2, 14, 16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	22
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	29
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	22
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 456 (1943).....	12
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	18
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1874).....	2, 20, 21
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 30
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897)	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	15
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	33
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	6
<i>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	22, 23
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	12, 22
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	12, 25
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Andrews</i> , 216 U.S. 165 (1910).....	13
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	15
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	4, 33
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	19, 30
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	30
<i>Zambrano v. Reinert</i> , 291 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2002)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1403(a).....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1403(b).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2281	6
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	34
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	8, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1396p	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17, 20
42 C.F.R. § 430.33	28
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	28
42 C.F.R. § 430.35(d).....	8
42 C.F.R. § 430.38	28
42 C.F.R. § 430.42	28
42 C.F.R. § 430.48	28
California Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 14019.4.....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Appointments Clause, U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	24
Commerce Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5
Elections Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	17, 18
Spending Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1....	<i>passim</i>
Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. X	23
U.S. Const., amend. XI	32, 33
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3	5
U.S. Const., art. III.....	1, 11, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred Hill, <i>Constitutional Remedies</i> , 69 Colum. L. Rev. 1109 (1969).....	14
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>Article III and the Cause of Action</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 777 (2004)	20
Brief of Appellants, <i>Cal. Dep't of Human Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , S. Ct. No. 70-507, 1970 WL 136861 (Dec. 2, 1970).....	17
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal.</i> , No. 09-958 (Dec. 3, 2010).....	8, 20, 29, 34
John Harrison, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equitable Remedies</i> (1905)	12, 22
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3d ed. 1905)	21
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (14th ed. 1918).....	21
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	2, 20
Roger Foster, <i>A Treatise on Federal Practice in Civil Cases</i> (1892).....	14, 20
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a).....	35
S. Rep. No. 94-1240 (1976)	32
Supplemental Brief of Petitioners, <i>Douglas v. Cal. Pharm. Ass’n</i> , S. Ct. No. 09-1158 (Dec. 20, 2010)	33
